

February 6, 2017

Judge Robert E. Hebert Fort Bend County Sheriff's Office 301 Jackson ST, Suite 719 Richmond, TX 77469-3108

Dear Robert E. Hebert:

We are pleased to inform you that your request for funding from the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program has been approved, and a grant (Grant Number G17HN0010A) has been awarded in the amount of \$595,243. This grant will support initiatives designed to implement the Strategy proposed by the Executive Board of the Houston HIDTA and approved by the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP).

The original Grant Agreement, including certain Special Conditions, is enclosed. By accepting this grant, you assume the administrative and financial responsibilities outlined in the enclosed Grant Conditions, including the timely submission of all financial and programmatic reports, the resolution of audit findings, and the maintenance of a minimum level of cash-on-hand. Should your organization not adhere to these terms and conditions, ONDCP may terminate the grant for cause or take other administrative action.

If you accept this award, please sign both the Grant Agreement and the Grant Conditions and return a copy to:

Finance Unit
National HIDTA Assistance Center
11200 NW 20th Street, Suite 100
Miami, FL 33172
(305) 715-7600
Or via email to your respective NHAC accountant.

Please keep the original copy of the Grant Agreement and Grant Conditions for your file. If you have any questions pertaining to this grant award, please contact Jayme Delano at (202) 395-6794.

Sincerely,

Michael K. Gottlieb

Michael K. YothlieB

**Associate Director** 

<b>Executive Office of the President Office of National Drug Control Policy</b>		Grant Agreement		
1.	Recipient Name and Address	4. Award Number (FAIN):	G17HN0010A	
	Robert E. Hebert			
	Fort Bend County Sheriff's Office	5. Period of Performance:		
	301 Jackson ST Suite 719	From 01/01/2017 to 1	01/2017 to 12/31/2018	
	Richmond, TX 77469-3108			
2.	Total Amount of the Federal Funds Obligated: \$595,243	6. Federal Award Date: February 6, 2017	7. Action: Initial	
2A.	Budget Approved by the Federal Awarding Agency \$595,243	8. Supplement Number		
3.	CFDA Name and Number: High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas Program - 95.001	9. Previous Award Amount:		
3A.	Project Description	10. Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action: \$595,243 11. Total Amount of Federal Award: \$595,243		
	High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program			
12.	total budget and spending ceiling as reflected in B funding at a rate of 57.3% of the fiscal year 2016 cannot exceed the award amount reflected in Bloc National Drug Control Policy acknowledges that t	propriations Resolution, 2017, this document provides a Block 10 of the Grant Award document, which represents funding level. Accordingly, the sum of all budgets ck 10 of the Grant Award document. The Office of the aforementioned funding level is below the stated g cannot be made available until enacted through public		
13.	Statutory Authority for Grant: Public Law 114-254	!		
	AGENCY APPROVAL	RECIPIENT ACCEPTANCE		
14.	Typed Name and Title of Approving Official	15. Typed Name and Title of Authorized Official County Judge Robert E. Hebert		
	Michael K. Gottlieb			
	Associate Director			
	Office of National Drug Control Policy	Fort Bend County Sherif	f's Office	
16.	Signature of Approving ONDCP Official	17. Signature of Authorized Recipient/Date		
	Michael K. YorlieP,	Volent Hillen 2.28.2017		
	AGENCY USE ONLY			
18.	Accounting Classification Code	19. HIDTA AWARD		
	DUNS: 081497075	OND1070DB1718XX C	DND6111	
	EIN: 1746001969A1	OND2000000000 C	OC 410001	
l				

TO: Leslie Gibbs, Sheriff's Office

FROM: Donna Ospina, Agenda Coordinator

Office of the County Judge

DATE: March 6, 2017

SUBJECT: Commissioners Court Date March 7, 2017

## **Agenda Item** 32 Regarding the below agenda item:

## 32. SHERIFF'S OFFICE:

Take all appropriate action on Grant Agreement G17HN0010A for the County to receive funds from the Office of National Drug Control Policy, in the amount of \$595,243 for the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program, to be administered by the Sheriff's Office, with no cash match required by Fort Bend County for the period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2018, and authorize County Judge to sign all documents pertaining to acceptance of the grant award.

The attached documents have not been sent to the County Clerk for recording into the Minutes. Please ensure that a permanent copy of these documents is available in your office, according to retention guidelines, in the manner confidential documents are handled by your office, in the event there is a need for it in the future.

The letter from Associate Director and the Grant Agreement have been sent to the County Clerk for recording, and will be returned to you when the recording is complete.

Thank you. /dco

Copy: Linda Wills, Administrative Coordinator, Office of County Clerk